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(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGR2UND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF%"iE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFEP<NCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COGi COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

1llinois EPA Number: 0316625019

LUST Incident No.: 20040863

11 in One Contractors, the owner and/or operator of the leaking/underground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose add:ess is 4344 W. 45"
St.Chicago, Illinois, has performed investigative and/or remedial activi‘ies for the site identified
as follows and depicted on the attached Site Base Map:

1. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: Attaclied
2. Common Address: 4344 W. 45" St.Chicago, Illinois

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 19-030-400-024-0000

4. Site Owner: II in One Contractors

5. Land Use Limitation: The land use shall be industrial/commercial.

6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

CTB

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GrRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-0276 (217) 782-3397
Janes R. THOMPsON CeNTER, 100 WeST RANDOLPH, Suite 11-300, CHicaco, IL 60607 — (312) 814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOIEVICH, GOVERNOR DoucLAs P. ScoTT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

2004 2510 000L 847 bAbY

SEP 0 6 2009

IT in One Contractors
Attn: Ofrves Fifer
4344 W. 45 4t
Chicago, Illmo*., 63632

Re:  LPC# 0316625019 -- Cook County
Chicago/ IT in Gne Cantractors
4344 West 45th Strest
LUST Incident No. 20046863
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (ill'nois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referencéd incident. This information was dated
August 9, 2005 and was received by the Illinois EPA sp/August 12, 2005. Citations in this letter
are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as ameaded by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24,
2002, and 33 Illinois Administrative Code (35 1. Adm. Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Enzincer Certification submitted
pursuant to Section 57.6 of the Act indicate the remediation objectives have been met.

Based upon the certification by Stephen J. Bender, a Licensed Professional Encireer, and
pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no furitier
remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified inthis letter.

[ssuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

1. II in One Contractors, the owner or operator of the underground storage tank system(s).

Rockrom - 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 - (815) 987-7760  »  Des Pranes — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847} 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, [L 60123 — (847) 608-3131 »  Proria — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5463
Burkalr Of LAND - Proria — 7620 N, Universily §t, Peoria, IL 61614 — (309 693-5462  »  CHAMPAICN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278-5800
SeRINGFIELL — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 786-6892 = COILINSVILLE — 2009 Mail Street, Cellinsville, IL 62234 — (618) 346-5120
MaRION = 2309 W, Main 8t., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (618) 993-72(X)

PRINTH? ON RECYCLID Parti
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2, Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.
3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, ri ght-of-survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4. Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable.

5. Any/mertgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

6. Any successo-in-interest of such owner or operator.

7. Any transferce 0/"such owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, parlition, ciscolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or begquest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such ewrer or operator.

This Letter and all attachments, including but nt limited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles iithe county in which the above-referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance {phbtocopy attached) must be filed as an
attachment of this Letter with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recoided by the Office of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Tllinois law so it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced propercy. Within 30 days of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, agtceorded. shall be obtained
and submitted to the Illinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first pags of the
instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives have been established in accordance with an .
industrial/commercial land use limitation. The remediation objectives for the above-
referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter, were established in accordance with the
requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (35 Ill. Adm. Code
742) rules.
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2. As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: The land use
shall be industrial/commercial.

3. The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
atiainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new Mo Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Titl2XVII of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND JMNSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4, Preventive:  Prior to comincreement of any future excavation and/or construction in or
near the contamiiizied zone of the remediation site, a safety plan for this
remediation site is reguired that is consistent with the National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities; Occupaticiizi Safety and Health Administration
regulations, particularly in 29-CFR 1910 and 1926; state and local
regulations; and other U.S. EPAguidance as provided. At a minimum, the
plan should address possible worker exposure if any future excavation and
construction activities occur within the codataminated soil.

Engineering: None

Institutional: This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of tie chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described-in ine attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

Groundwater Use Ordinance

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits
the installation of potable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)
and is an acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

Each affected or potentially affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the City of Chicago must receive written
notification from the owner or operator desiring to use the ordinance as an
institutional control that groundwater remediation objectives have been
approved by the Illinois EPA. Written proof of this notification shall be
submitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code
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742.1015(b) and (c) within 45 days from the date this Letter is recorded.
The notification shall include:

The name and address of the unit of local government;

The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional control in this
Letter;

A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the Illinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;

A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with
the nam¢-address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification
number; ao

A statement as to where more information may be obtained
regarding the ordizarnce.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as
an institutional control and this Letter;

C.

Modification of the reference ordinarce to allow potable uses of
groundwater.

Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow use
of groundwater at the site.

Violation of the ierms of a recorded institutional corntret:

As a part of its corrective action, the leaking underground storage tank site
has relied upon Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago that
prohibits potable uses of groundwater as defined therein.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, if applicable, may result
in veidance of this Letter.
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OTHER TERMS

6.

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G.

Furtlier information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request-osider the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Illinois Eavironmental Protection Agency
Attentior:-rreedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land -#24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, [L 627949276

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.704, chould the Illinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Illinois EPA shall provide notice ie-the owner or operator of the leaking underground
storage tank system(s) associated with thi soove-referenced incident and the current title
holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known addresses.
The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and
describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specifiacts or omissions that may result
in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a. Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/cessumercial land use
restrictions;
b. The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering-coiitrols or to

comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

c. The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

d. The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;
e. Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or
f Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.
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Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springtield, IL 62794-9276

If you have arty questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Clayton Slbome, at 217/524-1288.

Sincerely,

M A Alboniw,.
Hernando A. Albarracin

Umt Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAA:CTB\

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmerial Notice
Site Map
Legal Description
Groundwater Ordinance 11-8-390

cc: Thomas E. Jamrok, Jamrok Environmental, Inc.
Division File
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The following is said ordinance as passed:

Be It Orduined by the City Council of the City of Chicago:

SECTION 1 The Municipal Code of the City of Chicago is herebv amended by
adding a new Section 11-8-390, as follows:

11-8-390 Potable Water Wells.

For purposes of this sectien, “potable water” is any water used for human
consumption, including bui_not hmited to water used for drinking, bathing,
washing dishes, preparing ;ocds and watering gardens in which produce

RECEIVED

Division of Legal Counsel

DEC 122001

Environmental Protection Agency

RELEASABLE
DEC 1 2 2001

REVIEWER MM
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11/28/2001 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 72897

intended for human consumption is grown. No groundwater well, cistern

other groundwater collection device installed after May 14, 1 9§7 ma lgr
us_ed to supply any potable water supply system, except at Jpoint\lsj y
wzti}drawal by the City of Chicago or by a unit of local government pursuaojtr
to intergovernmental agreement with the City of Chicago. "

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and eff ‘
passags and approval. effect from and after its
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STATLE OF ILLINOIS, -
County ol Cook. S8,

I JIAMLES J. LASKI, City Clerk of the City of Chicago in the County of Cook and State of
Nhnois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the annexed and foregoing is a true and correct copy of that
certain ordinance now on file in nyy office for an amendment of Title 11, Chapter 8 of Municipal
Code ol Chicapo by addition of new Section 390 defining potable water and prohibiting use of

certain proundwater collection device® to supply any potable water supply system.

1 DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the said ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the
said City.of Chicago on the twenty-eighth (28th) day of November, A.D. 2001 and deposited in my
oftice on'the swenty-eighth (28th) day of November, A.D. 2001.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the vote on the question of the adoption of the said
ordinance by the said City Council was taken by yeas and nays and recorded in the feurnal of the
Proceedings of the said City Council, and that the result of said vote so taken was as lollows, to wit:

Yeas 47, Nuys 0.

DO FURTHER CERTIFY that/ihe'said ordinance was delivered to the Mayor of the said
City ol'(‘hi.cago after the adoption thereof by the said City Council, without delay, by the City Clerk
ot the saul City ol Chicago, and that the said Mayor failed to return the said ordinance to the said
City Council with his written objections thereto at thic next regular meeting of the said City Council

oceurring not less than five (5) days after the adoption ol the said ordinance.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original, of which the forepoing ‘is‘a true copy, is
entrusted to my care for sate keeping, and that | am the tawful keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the corporate seal of the City of
Chicago aforesaid, at the said City, in the County and

iL.S.] State atoresaid, this sixth (6th) day ol December, A.D.
2001.

JAMES ¥ LASKI, City Clerk.
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorRTH GRAND AvenUE EasT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGFELD, lLLiNOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
James R. THOMPSON CeNTER, 100 WEST Rannotpiy, SUITE 11-300, Cricaco, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Ron R. BLAaGOjEviCH, GOVERNOR RenEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction
The llinois Environmental Protection Agency’s (Illinois EPA) Bureau of Land/Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter after a
demonsirziion of compliance with Title XV1 of the Environmental Protection Act and applicable
_ regulations s made. The NFR Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requirernets applicable to the occurrence have been complied with, (2) all corrective
action concerning *ip remediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no further
corrective action colicerning the occurrence is necessary so long as the site is used in accordance
with the terms and condit:cus of the NFR Letter.

Significance ;

When properly recorded, the NFR Letter holds legal significance for all applicable parties
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Exivironmental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
not properly recorded, the Illinois EPA viii take steps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with
the regulations.

Duty to Record

The duty to record the NFR Letter is mandator;. /You must submit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls proposes as part of a corrective action
completion report, to the Office of the Recorder or tue Pegistrar of Titles of the county in
which the site is located within 45 days after receipt of the ¥ FR Letter. You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be {ii¢d in accordance with Illinois
law so that it forms a permanent part of the chain of titie to ensure current and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and terms ot approval including
level of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineeriug, »nd institutional
controls. A certified or otherwise accurate and official copy of the NF2 y.etter and any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failuretz vecord the
NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will make the NFR Letter voidable.

For More Information

Please refer to Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) Fact Sheet 3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Illinois EPA Web site
at http://www.epa.state.il.us/land/taco/3-no-further-remediation-letters.html.

ROCKFORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockiord, 1L 61103 - (8151987 760 8 Dis Poases - 9511 W . Harrison St., Des Plaines, Il 60016 — {847} 294-4000

Eicas — 593 South State, Elgn, 1L 60123 - (475608 3131 0 Promia - 3415 N University St Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463
BuRFat: 0F Lasd - Prowia — 7620 N. University St, Peona, IL 61614 — 13091 64 55462 {ambaics — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, (L 61820 - (217) 278-5800
Copinere - 4500 S, Sixth Street Rl., Springiield. i 62706 (2175 PH6-6892 e Cotnmsvinis - 2009 mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 62234 -~ (618) 346-5120
MARION — 2309 W Main St Sustes 116, Marion, 1L 62939 - (618) 993.7200

Pristizs o Recve tely Parer



